
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 14 JULY 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 

Alexander Barr (Deputy Chairman) 
Hilary Daniels (Deputy Chairman - External) 
Randall Anderson 
Alderman Nick Anstee 
Chris Boden 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio Member) 
Anne Fairweather 
Marianne Fredericks (Ex-Officio Member) 
Paul Martinelli 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member) 
Andrien Meyers 
John Petrie 
Dan Worsley (External Member) 
 
 

 

 
 
Enquiries: Chloe Rew 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/LDvn_K3kOW4 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2FLDvn_K3kOW4&data=01%7C01%7C%7Cb7b1424e3723498a51dd08d81e99f04a%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1&sdata=QeZ3CsxxjYIsCqJokr%2BryVs4x3BeZdgGMtCeB%2BO%2Fz%2Fo%3D&reserved=0


 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 2 June 
2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 Member are asked to note the Committee’s Outstanding Actions List. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Member are asked to note the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
Internal Audit 

 
6. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 22) 

 
Risk Management 

 
7. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 32) 

 
 



 

3 
 

External Inspections 
 
8. OFSTED INSPECTION 2020 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 50) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.  
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To agree the Non-Public minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 52) 

 
13. DEEP DIVE - CR16: INFORMATION SECURITY RISK 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 84) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 2 June 2020 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held via 
videoconference on Tuesday, 2 June 2020 at 2.00 pm 

Present 

Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Alexander Barr (Deputy Chairman) 
Hilary Daniels (Deputy Chairman - External 
Member) 
Randall Anderson 
Chris Boden 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio Member) 
Anne Fairweather 

Marianne Fredericks (Ex-Officio Member) 
Paul Martinelli 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Andrien Meyers 
John Petrie 
Dan Worsley (External Member) 

In Attendance 

Officers: 
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department

Peter Lisley - City of London Corporation GOLD Group

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk's Department

Hayley Hajduczek - Town Clerk's Department

Kerry Nicholls - Town Clerk's Department

Devika Persaud - Town Clerk's Department

Kate Smith - Town Clerk's Department

Peter Kane - Chamberlain

Paul Dudley - Chamberlain's Department

James Gibson - Chamberlain's Department

Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor

Richard Woolford - City of London Police

Also in attendance 

Alderman Prem Goyal - Court of Aldermen

Fiona Condron - External Auditor, BDO

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas - External Auditor, BDO

1. OPENING REMARKS - WELCOME TO NEW EXTERNAL MEMBER
The Chairman opened the meeting welcoming Dan Worsley and formally
moved a vote of thanks to Kenneth Ludlam.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY, that – Members of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee wished to place on record their sincere appreciation 
to: 
 
KENNETH LUDLAM, who stood down from the Committee after the conclusion 
of his third term. He was a most active and diligent member of the committee 
and one of this Committee’s representatives on the Police Authority 
Performance Sub Committee, where his contribution was also greatly valued. In 
taking their leave of Kenneth, his colleagues on the Audit & Risk management 
Committee wished to express its sincere thanks to him for his valuable 
contributions over the past nine years, and hope that he looks back with 
pleasure at his association with the City of London Corporation. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman John Garbutt. 
 

3. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – that, the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held 28 January 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
Matters arising: 
 
With respect to item 12: City of London Police Freedom of Information 
Requests Update, the Chairman confirmed that there was no longer a backlog 
of Freedom of Information requests. 
 

5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
RESOLVED – that the amended Committee Work Programme be agreed, 
noting the following updates provided in the meeting: 
 

1. the September 2020 meeting has been rescheduled to 1 October 2020; 
2. the informal risk challenge sessions would be reintroduced from October 

2020; 
3. the Chamberlain advised that although the dates in the work programme 

for accounts production, audit and sign off were on track, there was a 
possibility that new factors relating to the COVID-19 crisis could cause 
delays, however the Chamberlain’s department was working to adhere 
to deadlines. The Chairman noted that the government had relaxed 
deadlines. 

 
6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20  

Members considered a joint report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive and the 
Chamberlain relative to the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 (AGS). 
Members agreed the AGS subject to amendments with respect to fire 
enforcement notices referenced at paragraph 68; and, an additional paragraph 
regarding the COVID-19 crisis. 

Page 2



 
RESOLVED, that Members: 

1. approve the AGS set out in Appendix 1 for signing by the Chair of the 
Policy and Resources Committee and the Town Clerk and Chief 
Executive; 

2. note that the AGS will be published alongside the 2019/20 City Fund and 
Pension Funds Statement of Accounts; 

3. note the future work programme in paragraph 105 of the AGS to improve 
the governance framework; and,  

4. delegate authority to the Town Clerk and Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Chairman and Deputy Chairmen of this Committee, to amend 
the AGS for any significant events or developments relating to the 
governance arrangements that occur prior to the date on which the 
Statement of Accounts is signed by the Chamberlain. 

 
7. 2019/20 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE  
The Chairman presented to the Committee the 2019/20 Annual Report of the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee. Members proposed amendments 
which would be included prior to presentation to the Court of Common Council 
on 18 June 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – that Members agree the 2019/20 Annual Report of the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee for onward submission to the Court of Common 
Council. 
 

8. RISK UPDATE  
Members received for discussion a report of the Chamberlain relative to the 
Corporate Risk Update. The following points were noted: 

• CR01 Resilience Risk to be reviewed, re-rated, and reported back to 
Committee; 

• CR34 COVID-19 (Response) to be reworded to reflect recovery phase; 
financial impact of COVID-19 to be assessed separately; 

• CR25 GDPR Compliance Risk has been de-escalated to departmental 
risk; 

• CR26 Brexit risk to be reviewed in light of upcoming government 
statement; 

• Increase of risks across the Corporation from 344 to 393 not solely 
related to COVID-19, as new departmental risk register has been 
developed in the Town Clerk’s (ie. Cultural and Visitor Development 
division); 

• With respect to risk appetite, the level of risk Members would be 
prepared to accept may become an issue going forward, for example 
with respect of investments. Reduction in risk appetite may impact re-
budgeting in the future. Will need to strike balance with Resource 
Allocation Sub-Committee and Chamberlain’s will bring this issue back 
to this Committee in the future. 

 
RESOLVED – that, the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

Page 3



9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was one item of other business with respect to membership of the 
Nominations Sub-Committee which would reconvene in the coming months to 
recruit for an external member vacancy.  
 
RESOLVED – that, Dan Worsley be appointed to the Nominations Sub-
Committee. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item Paragraph 

12-14 3 

 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – that, the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 
January 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

13. DEEP DIVE - CR34 COVID-19  
Members received for discussion a report of the City of London Corporation 
Gold Group relative to a Deep Dive of Corporate Risk 34: COVID-19.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX TO THE RISK UPDATE REPORT  
Members received the non-public appendix in conjunction with the report of the 
Chamberlain at agenda item 8. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.05 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 

Page 4



 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions - JANUARY 2020 

 

 

11. Items from meeting held 28 January 2020 12.   

ITEM Action Officer and target date 

13. 9. INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
FOLLOW UP 

14. City of London School for Girls to provide the Town Clerk with the number of 
outstanding recommendations ahead of a future committee meeting. 

Bursar, City of London 
School for Girls 
 
Date: TBC 
 

 
Items from meeting held 6 November 2018 

ITEM Action Officer and target date 

9. NEW CORPORATE RISK: 
BREXIT 

Each Department to carry out risk assessment of the impact of Brexit. All 
departments/Chamberlain 
 
Ongoing 
 

 
 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 8



 

 
Audit & Risk Management Committee - Work Programme: July – November 2020 

 
 

14 July 2020  1 October 2020 
*MOVED* 

3 November 2020 
*MOVED* 

Financial Statements and External Auditors 

 
 

Bridge House Estate Accounts 
 
City Fund and Pension Fund Accounts 
 
External Auditor Recommendations from the 
IAAP 

City’s Cash Accounts 
 
Open Spaces Accounts 
 
Sundry Trusts Accounts 
 

Risk Management (Regular update reports, Deep Dive Risk Reviews and Independent Risk Challenge  

Deep Dive: 
 
1. CR16 Information Security 

(Chamberlain) 
 

 
 
Risk Challenge: ** 
 

Deep Dive: 
 
1. CR29 Information Management (Town 

Clerk) 
 

 
 
Risk Challenge: 
Town Clerk’s Department 

Deep Dive: 
 
1. CR10 Adverse Political Developments 

(Remembrancer) 
 

2. CR09 Health & Safety (Town Clerk) 
 
Risk Challenge: 
Department of Community & Children’s 
Services 

Corporate Risk Update Risk Update Report Risk Management Update 
*  Deferred Deep Dives         ** Deferred Risk Challenge Sessions 

- CR27: Change Management (Town Clerk) – March 2020    - Remembrancer’s – March 2020 
- CR16: Information Security (Chamberlain/CoLP) – March 2020    - Markets & Consumer Protection – June 2020 
- CR28: Action Fraud (Chamberlain/CoLP) – March 2020     - Department for the Built Environment – July 2020 
- CR30: Climate Change (Town Clerk) – June 2020 
- CR02: Loss of Business Support for the City (Town Clerk) – June 2020 
- CR24: Operational Security (Town Clerk) – July 2020 
 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



 

Internal Audit/Corporate Anti-fraud  

Internal Audit Update 
 
 

Internal Audit Recommendations Follow-Up Internal Audit Update 
 
Anti-Fraud Update 

Governance 

 
 

  

External Inspections/OFSTED Reports etc 

Ofsted Report HMIC (City of London Police)  

 

P
age 10



Committee(s): 
Audit and Risk Management Committee – For 
Information 
 

Date(s): 
14/07/2020 
 

Subject: 
Internal Audit Update Report 

 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Head of Audit and Risk Management 

For 
Information/Discussion 

Report author: 
Matt Lock, Head of Audit and Risk Management 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides an update on Internal Audit activity since the last Internal Audit 
Update Report presented to the informal meeting of the Committee in March 2020.  
The report summarises work completed, progress against the 2020/21 Internal Audit 
Plan and the impact of the COVID-19 outbreak on this.  Finally, the report describes 
the findings of Audit follow-up work completed to verify the implementation of Audit 
recommendations. 
 
The report makes one escalation in relation to a review of Corporate Wide Project 
Management, where it has not been possible to obtain a satisfactory management 
response to all of the issues raised.  A Red assurance rating has been given in the 
Draft Audit Report with 3 Red priority recommendations made; within currently 
defined roles and responsibilities, there is no senior leader with the remit to resolve 2 
of these issues. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

• provide comment on the issues raised in respect of arrangements in place for 
Project Management; and,  
 

• note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. This report provides an update on the work of Internal Audit since 1 April 2020 

and the position reported to the informal meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee on 31 March 2020. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Completed Internal Audit Work 
 
2. 15 Final Audit Reports have been issued since the March update, 6 Green 

Assurance ratings were given, 9 Amber Assurance ratings and zero Red 
Assurance Ratings.  Those audit reviews are: 

 

Final Audit Reports Issued 

 

Recommendations 
Made 

Department/Audit 
Assurance 
Rating Red Amber Green 

Chamberlain's - COUNCIL TAX Green 0 0 1 

Barbican Centre - DATA SECURITY Amber 0 2 4 

City of London Freemen's School - KEY CONTROLS Amber 0 2 0 

Sir John Cass School - CHILDREN & FAMILY CENTRE Amber 0 1 0 

Barbican Centre - ARTISTIC EVENTS DECISION-MAKING & EVALUATION Green 0 0 0 

Corporate Wide - HIGHWAYS REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT Green 0 2 0 

Sir John Cass School - KEY CONTROL PROCESSES Amber 0 5 1 

City Surveyor's - FRAUD RISK MANAGEMENT Amber 0 3 1 

Chamberlain's - BUSINESS RATES Green 0 0 3 

Open Spaces - INCOME CHECKS Amber 0 5 5 

Chamberlain's - IT SERVICE MANAGEMENT (ITIL) Green 0 0 4 

City of London Police - PAYROLL AND OVERTIME Amber 0 4 0 

Community and Children's Services - DIRECT PAYMENTS Amber 0 7 1 

City of London Police - PREMISES EXPENDITURE Amber 0 11 2 

Chamberlain's - PENSION FUND INVESTMENT Green 0 2 0 

 
 
3. In addition to the above, there is one audit review from the 2019/20 Audit Plan to 

be brought to the attention of Members; Corporate Wide Project Management. 
This review is currently held at Draft Report stage as we have not been able to 
secure a suitable management response to the issues raised. A Red assurance 
rating was provided with three key issues raised, Red Priority recommendations 
were made in respect of these as follows: 

 
▪ Project managers are miscoding expenditure in relation to Capital and 

Supplementary Revenue Projects – this bypasses system controls that are 
in place to ensure that spending is in accordance with agreed budget and that 
project delivery proceeds only in accordance with approvals obtained. This is 
within the remit of the Chamberlain/Deputy Chamberlain to resolve and a 
solution has been identified by the Capital Accounting Team. 

▪ Project Managers seek retrospective approval for budget increases on 
projects too often – this undermines the governance process and hinders 
the overall ability to manage the City Corporation’s overall Capital and 
Supplementary Revenue Budget.  This largely comes down to poor discipline 
as there are processes to obtain, or at least seek, approval under urgency and 
ahead of committing to expenditure.  Our recommendation covered training 
but, more importantly, that the Corporate Programme Management Office 

Page 12



introduce increased supervision/monitoring and follow-up action. The 
Corporate PMO do not see this as within their remit or mandate. 

▪ There are a number of projects being managed under local risk that 
exceed the financial thresholds that determine application of the 
Gateway Process, there are no expectations in relation to the application 
of consistent formal governance for such projects – current project 
management guidance makes no reference to such projects and so there is 
no corporate instruction as to whether or not the Gateway Process should 
apply, the default position has been that it doesn’t. The Internal Audit concern 
is not that the Gateway Process should be applied, rather that, if deemed not 
appropriate, alternate governance arrangements should be in place and that 
there should be joined up oversight across the organisation of all significant 
projects.  Again, the Corporate PMO felt it was outside of their remit to seek to 
influence the way that these projects are managed. 

This report has recently been escalated to the Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
for comment, and the views of the Committee on the above are welcome. 

 
Delivery of Planned Internal Audit Work 
 
4. Progress in delivering the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan has been impacted by the 

COVID-19 outbreak in so far as that it has not been possible to work towards full 
delivery of the planned programme of work, there are three main factors: 
 

▪ Some service areas have not been able to accommodate Internal Audit 
work as a result of their operational response to COVID-19 

▪ Some service areas are not fully operational and are unable to 
accommodate Internal Audit work in a remote capacity 

▪ Increased reliance on email for requests for information and resolving 
queries has led to an increase in elapsed time to complete fieldwork. 
 

5. Nonetheless, work is in progress for 13 planned audit r
[...]
rporate Risk Update 
  

Public 

  

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

For Decision 

Report author: 

Paul Dudley, Corporate Risk Manager 

  

 
Summary 

 
This report seeks the Committee’s endorsement for a new corporate risk (CR35 – 
Unsustainable Medium-Term Finances) as well noting the related effects on other 
corporate risks.  
 
CR35’s focus is the current financial position, as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, 
the Fundamental Review as well as consequences for the Medium-Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP). 
 
CR35 enables the existing corporate risks CR23 Police Funding and CR 31 
Fundamental Review to be consolidated within this new risk. CR23 and CR31 will, 
subject to endorsement of the CR35 Unsustainable Medium-Term Finances risk be 
removed from the corporate risk register. 
 
In addition, CR27 Change Management has been de-escalated to departmental level 
(Town Clerk’s department) until there is a clear way forward on the Target Operating 
Model (Part of the Fundamental review plan). 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to:  
 

• endorse the inclusion of CR35 Unsustainable Medium-Term Finances risk on 
to the corporate risk register; 

• note that, as a consequence, CR23 Police Funding and CR31 Fundamental 
Review have been incorporated within CR35 Unsustainable Medium-Term 
Finances. Both CR23 and CR31 will be removed from the corporate risk 
register; and, 

• note the de-escalation of CR27 Change Management to departmental level 
(Town Clerk’s department).  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Main Report 
 

Background 
 
 
1. Members were advised at their meeting on 2 June 2020 that a new corporate risk 

on the City Corporation’s financial position was under development and would be 
presented to the Committee on 14 July 2020 for endorsement.  

 
CR35 Unsustainable Medium-Term Finances 
 
2. The purpose of this new risk is to clearly identify one corporate risk that captures 

the risk exposure to the City Corporation’s finances both 
[...]
 this risk has been in abeyance pending 
the development of a new finance risk. The Town Clerk has decided that CR27 

Page 24



should be held now at departmental level pending clarification on the Target 
Operating Model, which will be the principal driver for change management within 
the City Corporation. 

 
Impact on the Corporate Risk Register 
 
7. Taking these changes into account the corporate risk register now comprises of 

17 risks. A list of all corporate risks, in summary form, is attached as appendix 2 
which includes CR35 but excludes CR23 and CR31. CR27 has also been 
removed. 

 
Conclusion 
 
8. As a result of the development of a wider ranging new corporate risk – CR35 

Unsustainable Medium-Term Finances, CR23 Police Funding and CR31 
Fundamental Review will be removed from the corporate risk register. CR27 
Change management has been de-escalated to departmental level pending the 
outcome of the Target Operating Model, which will be the drive for change 
management within the City Corporation. 

 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – Corporate Risk Register Extract – CR35 Unsustainable 
Medium-Term Finances 

• Appendix 2 – List of All Corporate Risks – Summary form (includes CR35 but 
excludes CR23 and CR31. CR27 has also been removed) 

 
 
Paul Dudley 
Corporate Risk Manager 
 
T: 020 7332 1297 
E: Paul.Dudley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



APPENDIX 1 
 

1 

CR35 Unsustainable Medium-Term Finances Detailed risk register 
 

Report Author: Paul Dudley 

Generated on: 02 July 2020 

 

 
 

Rows are sorted by Risk Score 
 
 Risk no, title, 

creation date, 

owner 

Risk Description (Cause, Event, Impact)  Current Risk Rating & Score Risk Update and date of update Target Risk Rating & Score Target Date Current 

Risk score 

change 

indicator 

CR35  TBC 

Unsustainable 

Medium Term 

Finances 

Causes:  

Anticipated decline in public sector funding (local 

government and Police), increasing 
[...]

 

12 May 

2020 

8 1 8 
 

31-Mar-

2021 
 

CR16 Information Security (formerly 

CHB IT 030) 

Peter Kane; 

Simon Woods 

4 3 12 
 

15 Jun 

2020 

4 2 8 
 

30-Apr-

2021 
 

CR21 Air Quality Ruth 

Calderwood 

4 3 12 
 

20 Apr 

2020 

2 3 6 
 

31-Dec-

2020 
 

CR29 Information Management John 

Barradell 

4 3 12 
 

15 Jun 

2020 

2 3 6 
 

31-Jan-

2021 
 

CR10 Adverse Political 

Developments 

Paul Double 4 2 8 
 

14 May 

2020 

4 2 8 
 

30-Jun-

2020 
 

CR17 Safeguarding Andrew 

Carter 

8 1 8 
 

14 May 

2020 

8 1 8 
 

31-Mar-

2021 
 

CR26 Brexit - Organisational 

Impact 

John 

Barradell 

4 2 8 
 

14 May 

2020 

2 2 4 
 

31-Dec-

2020 
 

CR30 Climate Action John 

Barradell 

4 2 8 
 

13 May 

2020 

2 2 4 
 

30-Jun-

2020 
 

 
  

P
age 32



Committee(s): 
Community and Children Services Committee 
Safeguarding Sub Committee 
Audit and Risk Management Committee 
 

Date(s): 
17.06.2020 
24.06.2020 
14.07.2020 

Subject: 
Ofsted Inspection 2020 

 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Andrew Carter, Director of Community & Children’s 

Services 

For Information 

Report author: 
Rachel Green, Community & Children’s Services 

 
 

 
Ofsted conducted an inspection of children’s social care services in March 2020.   
 
Their findings were published on 6 April 2020.  This report summarises key findings 
and appends their findings in full. 
 
Children’s social care services received an overall judgment of ‘Outstanding’.   
 
 

Summary 
 

Ofsted found that ‘social workers are well supported. They do good work, which is 
making a difference to children’s lives’. 
 
‘Children’s Services in the City of London are outstanding.  Children benefit from a 
strong and highly effective social work service which has continued to significantly 
improve since the previous inspection.  Senior leaders and council members have 
been proactive in addressing new challenges and improving services, particularly for 
children in care and care leavers.  The n
[...]
s of management

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	4 Outstanding Actions of the Committee
	5 Committee Work Programme
	6 Internal Audit Update Report
	Internal Audit Update Appendix 1 - Follow up programme of activity
	Internal Audit Update Appendix 2 - High Level Internal Audit Plan

	7 Corporate Risk Update
	Appendix 1 - CR35
	Appendix 2 - Corporate risk summary

	8 Ofsted Inspection 2020
	Appendix 1 - Ofsted Report
	Appendix 2 - Ofsted Report Action Plan

	12 Non-Public Minutes of the previous meeting
	13 Deep Dive - CR16: Information Security Risk
	Appendix 1 - Deep Dive CR16
	Appendix 2 - Deep Dive CR16
	Appendix 3 - Deep Dive CR16




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 14 July 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at Virtual 
Public Meeting (Accessible Remotely) on Tuesday, 14 July 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Hilary Daniels (Deputy Chairman) 
Alexander Barr (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Chris Boden 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio) 
Anne Fairweather 
 

Marianne Fredericks (Ex-Officio) 
Paul Martinelli 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio) 
Andrien Meyers 
John Petrie 
 

Officers: 
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department 

Rofikul Islam - Town Clerk's Department 

Kerry Nicholls - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - The Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Dudley - Chamberlain's Department 

James Gibson - Chamberlain's Department 

Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department 

Chris Keesing - Chamberlain’s Department 

Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Gary Brailsford-Hart - City of London Police 

Chris Pelham - Department of Community and Children's Services 

  

Also in attendance:  

Alderman Prem Goyal - Court of Common Council 

Ruby Sayed - Court of Common Council 

Fiona Condron - External Auditor, BDO 

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas - External Auditor, BDO 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
The Chairman opened the meeting thanking Alderman Nick Anstee and 
Alderman John Garbutt for their service on the Committee, as they would not 
be seeking reappointment following the end of their terms. 
 
Apologies were received from Dan Worsley. 
 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 2 June 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  
Members received the Committee’s list of outstanding actions, noting that the 
outstanding action regarding Brexit assessments would be removed. 
 

5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
Members received the Committee’s work programme, noting that changes to 
the informal risk challenge session arrangements would be agreed for the 
accompanying report at item 10a).  
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
Members received a report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management relative 
to Internal Audit. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and the following points be noted 
with respect to project management: 

1) Members expressed concern regarding Corporate Wide Project 
Management at paragraph 3 of the report, and the Head of Audit and 
Risk Management confirmed that officers were working with internal 
audit to reach a solution; 

2) Members requested that this report be brought to the Projects Sub-
Committee; 

3) The Chamberlain would work with the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management and the Town Clerk to ensure Chief Officers were aware of 
the need to undertake internal audit work and the importance of 
resuming full delivery of the Internal Audit Plan as restrictions from the 
COVID-19 pandemic ease. 

 
7. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE  

Members considered a report of the Chamberlain relative to the Corporate Risk 
Register. The report sought approval for a new risk, CR35 Unsustainable 
Medium-Term Finances risk, to be added to the Corporate Risk Register, into 
which other risks could be incorporated.  
 
Following discussion, Members did not agree to incorporating CR23 Police 
Funding into CR35 as this would minimise the focus on the risks and issues 
specific to the Police. 
 
RESOLVED, that – Members agree the following: 

1) to endorse the inclusion of CR35 Unsustainable Medium-Term Finances 
risk on the corporate risk register; 

2) to not incorporate CR23 Police Funding into CR35; 
3) to incorporate CR31 Fundamental Review risk into CR35; 



4) to note the de-escalation of CR27 Change Management to the 
departmental level (Town Clerk’s) 

 
8. OFSTED INSPECTION 2020  

Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to the 2020 Ofsted Inspection, noting that children’s social services 
received an ‘Outstanding’ judgement. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
a) FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE INFORMAL RISK CHALLENGE 

SESSIONS 
 
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain relative to future 
arrangements for the Informal Risk Challenge Session, requesting that the 
sessions be disaggregated from the Grand Committee meetings in order to 
hold more regular sessions, therefore ensuring all departments would 
participate in the sessions within two years. 
 
RESOLVED, that – Members agree the following: 

1) that the Chief Officer Informal Risk Challenge (IRC) sessions be held 
separately from the cycle of Committee meetings with effect from 
September 2020; 

2) that the IRC sessions be held on a more frequent basis, with up to two 
sessions between each Committee meeting, depending on the 
Committee meeting date schedule; 

3) that the schedule of IRC sessions gives due consideration to the 
potential risk exposure of the City Corporation of both existing and new 
risk areas, as well as the effectiveness of the departmental risk 
management arrangements. The duration of each IRC will be 
proportionate to risk exposure and effectiveness of each departmental 
risk management arrangements – up to one hour maximum per IRC 
session; 

4) that lighter-touch IRC sessions take place where the Committee is 
satisfied that there are effective risk management arrangements in 
place. This proportionate approach would be reviewed on a regular 
basis, subject to the continued effectiveness of departmental risk 
management arrangements and the overall and up-to-date risk profile of 
departments; 

5) agree that, subject to the views of the Committee in relation to the 
above, the IRC administrative working arrangements be approved by the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairmen; 



6) that further consideration be given to incorporating the session note into 
the Grand Committee agenda, aiming to balance the public interest with 
the candid nature of the discussion.  
 

b) ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

The Deputy Chairman (Member) raised one item of business, noting that this 
was Alderman Luder’s last meeting as Chairman of the Committee, and 
expressed thanks on behalf of the Committee for the Chairman’s contributions. 
A formal tribute would take place at the following meeting. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held 2 June 
2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

13. DEEP DIVE - CR16: INFORMATION SECURITY RISK  
Members received a report and presentation of the Chamberlain relative a 
Deep Dive of CR16 – Information Security. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of other business discussed in confidential session. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


